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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Yuxuan Gu 

Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health, USA 
Zhejiang University, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Nov-2019 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This interesting paper describes a protocol for an RCT and a 
longitudinal qualitative investigation of the impact of the BC FMNCP 
on the diet quality and psychosocial well-being of low-income adults 
and explores mechanisms of program impacts. 
 
This study protocol is well written and clear. It could be published 
with a few changes. It would be good if authors could provide more 
rationale on the choice of secondary outcomes and more details for 
the conceptual framework or based theory. 
 
Also, the length for protocols in this journal should be around 4,000 
words, I was wondering if this paper could be cut to make it leaner. 

 

REVIEWER Marla Reicks 

University of Minnesota 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Dec-2019 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, this study is of interest because of the application of the 
RCT study design to programs used to improve diet quality of low-
income adults. The paper carefully explained appropriate data 
collection and analysis methods for the RCT and the qualitative 
study. However, the introduction could be improved by addressing 
the need for subgroup analysis by age and sex, barriers regarding 
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cost of produce at farmers‟ markets and potential limitations of 
subsidies to impact ability to purchase enough produce and other 
foods to impact diet quality, and the short growing season in BC 
which also limits the ability to impact diet quality and health on a 
longer term basis. The method section could also address the 
sensitivity of the data collection instruments to measure change over 
the short term. 
Lines 83-85: This randomized controlled trial will provide the first 
assessment of the causal impact of a farmers‟ market healthy food 
subsidy on the diet quality and psychosocial well-being of low 
income adults and will provide evidence of the sustainability of 
program impacts. 
Other RCTs on this topic may be undergoing but not published, 
therefore it may not be appropriate to indicate this is the first 
assessment. Could instead indicate that while other assessments 
have been completed with other study designs, this RCT will assess 
the causal impact… 
Line 100: Income is amongst the strongest determinants of diet 
quality [1, 2] and overall health.[1] 
This WHO report (page 39) doesn‟t seem to strongly support line 
100. Web UR: was lacking in the reference: 
https://www.who.int/sdhconference/resources/Conceptualframeworkf
oractiononSDH_eng.pdf 
Page 39 of the report: Health risk behaviors such as cigarette 
smoking, physical inactivity, poor diet and substance abuse are 
closely tied to both SEP and health outcomes. Despite the close 
ties, the association of SEP and health is reduced, but not 
eliminated, when these behaviors are statistically controlled 141, 
142, 143 
Missing journal title for Reference #88 
Line 203-210: The impact of intake of produce and other foods from 
farmers' markets on long term diet quality and overall health is 
limited by the short growing season in Canada and the northern US 
(~May to October with some farmers‟ markets only open from July to 
Oct). Lines 203-210 and the rest of the introduction do not take into 
account the limited time that individuals may be able to participate in 
these markets, thus limiting time to impact diet quality and health. 
Additional information should be provided about the typical amount 
of time that farmers' markets are available for low-income 
consumers in BC and how this limits impact on overall, long-term 
diet quality. This information should support the need for objective 
2b – sustaining outcomes after the program ends (either the farmers‟ 
market or the subsidies). 
Introduction – Need to be more specific about the age and sex of the 
adult participants. Some references are based on studies with 
seniors, and seniors‟ societies (line 235) are stakeholders. Do adults 
of all ages use farmers‟ market incentives the same way (seniors, 
pregnant, breastfeeding, adults with children)? Also Methods (line 
269, 276) indicate the inclusion of a wide variety of participants by 
age. The introduction needs to provide a rationale for the subgroup 
analyses proposed by age and sex groups. 
Line 240 – How do community gardens support intake of healthy 
foods purchased from farmers‟ markets? 
Methods – Line 273 What is the rationale for limiting participation to 
those with ≤ 8 people in the household? Line 276 – How is this 
determined? 
Line 299 – Given the cost of typical foods at farmers‟ markets (for 
example, $5 for a pint of raspberries), would $21 - $42 in coupons 
be expected to alter food insecurity and diet quality for a household 
with ≤ 8 members? How are the amounts of subsidies tied to 
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household size? How was the amount determined? Was previous 
research based on prices at farmers‟ markets and amount of foods 
purchased there used? 
Lines 298-305 – Where do participants pick up the sheets? Do 
participants need to visit the farmers‟ market weekly to get all 
coupons or are they distributed in another way? 
Lines 316-323 – Unclear what the community partner locations are? 
Are they the farmers‟ markets themselves or other facilities? What 
does on or off-site mean in terms of the farmers‟ markets? 
Lines 350-359 – Is this a scale that can be impacted by a short term 
intervention? In other words, can using the farmers‟ market for 4 
months result in a change in the various aspects of mental well-
being tested? 
Lines 364-366 – Is the instrument still valid when modified to 
experiences over the past month? 
Lines 373-380 – Is this a scale that has been shown to reflect 
change based on a short term intervention? 
Line 382 – Is this assessment appropriate for people of all ages, or 
mostly used with older adults? 
Line 395 – Expected to change in the time frame allowed? 
Line 403 – 406 -…participants in the control group already receive 
other supports from community partners, (line 312). Will all 
participants also report other supports received from community 
partners to assess contamination of the control group? 
Where will participants enter dietary recall information (home or 
other location)? Will the assistance mentioned in line 428 be 
provided online, by phone and in person? 
Lines 440-441 – Are participants called by researchers to remind 
them to complete questionnaires to prevent attrition? Or are other 
methods used? 
Lines 472-473 – Do the farmers‟ markets sell seafood and dried 
beans in all locations? 
Line 509 – Is day of data collection based on the recalls or the 
remaining questionnaire items? Why is this important if not for the 
day of the recall? 
Lines 515-516 – Anything being done to make sure numbers are 
large enough in each subgroup (age or sex)? 
Line 518 – Is the number of nutrition skill-building activities the only 
variable or is the quality (time spent, depth of coverage of topics, 
extent of interaction, educator abilities, etc.) also important? 
Line 531 – Is it reasonable to expect non-random attrition, based on 
other studies or experiences with farmers' markets? 
Line 565 – Is this framework expected to be operational for 4 months 
of the year (when participants use subsidies at farmers‟ markets), or 
is it expected to be longer term? 
Lines 708-713 – Should also indicate that the intervention is short 
term and may not contribute to diet quality and food security for the 
majority of the year. Also some indication that the amount of foods 
purchased at farmers‟ markets during this time may only make up a 
fraction of the foods accessed from other sources. The limitations 
section on page 31-32 is well-done regarding the internal and 
external threats to validity, but should also address selection bias. 
Lines 762 – The conclusions section should address the fact that 
study objectives may be significant for a limited time because of the 
short growing season and therefore the limited time that farmers‟ 
markets operate in BC. The ability of the limited amount of subsidies 
to offset the capacity of low-income, food insecure adults to 
purchase expensive healthy foods at farmers‟ markets should be 
acknowledged. These barriers are not well-described throughout the 
paper, but their existence should be addressed. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 

 

5. This interesting paper describes a protocol for an RCT and a longitudinal qualitative investigation of 

the impact of the BC FMNCP on the diet quality and psychosocial well-being of low-income adults and 

explores mechanisms of program impacts. 

 

Response: Thank you, we appreciate the positive feedback. 

 

6. This study protocol is well written and clear. It could be published with a few changes. It would be 

good if authors could provide more rationale on the choice of secondary outcomes and more details 

for the conceptual framework or based theory. 

 

Response: We have provided more detail on the rationale for choice of secondary outcomes on lines 

167-177: “Second, although prior studies have examined the impact of farmers‟ market subsidies on 

fruit and vegetable intake, psychosocial well-being, and food insecurity, potential positive impacts of 

farmers‟ market subsidies on other relevant outcomes such as subjective social status, sense of 

community, mental well-being, and malnutrition risk have not been examined. Subjective social status 

and sense of community are closely associated with social participation and support. In addition, poor 

mental well-being (e.g., depression, stress) in low-income populations is often linked to financial strain 

and social isolation and exclusion. Therefore, we hypothesize that the combined financial support 

from subsidies and the social aspects of shopping at farmers‟ markets and participating in skill-

building activities may improve participants‟ mental well-being, subjective (i.e., perceived) social 

status, and sense of community. Moreover, farmers‟ market subsidies may influence malnutrition risk 

by providing additional funds to purchase nutritious foods.” 

 

We have also made the following change on lines 480-481: “HEI-2015 subscores will be examined to 

gain insight into the specific dietary components that change in response to the intervention.” 

 

We have revised the wording and added details pertaining to the theoretical framework of nutritious 

food access on lines 575-583: “The framework was developed using data from interviews with low-

income farmers‟ market shoppers. The model includes five interrelated domains: 1) economic (e.g., 

household finances), 2) spatial-temporal (e.g., transportation), 3) service delivery (e.g., food quality), 

4) social (e.g., culture), and 5) personal factors (e.g., nutrition knowledge). The theoretical framework 

highlights economic factors as key determinants of nutritious food access among low-income 

households and the importance of multi-component policies and interventions. Given that the FMNCP 

entails a multilevel intervention, this framework will help guide data generation and analysis to 

understand the role of each domain in shaping participants‟ program experiences and perceived 

outcomes.” 

 

7. Also, the length for protocols in this journal should be around 4,000 words, I was wondering if this 

paper could be cut to make it leaner. 

 

Response: We agree the paper is longer than recommended given that our study encompasses both 

a large RCT and a qualitative investigation. We have reduced the manuscript by 800 words while 

adding all details requested by both reviewers. 

 

 

Reviewer 2 

8. Overall, this study is of interest because of the application of the RCT study design to programs 

used to improve diet quality of low-income adults. The paper carefully explained appropriate data 

collection and analysis methods for the RCT and the qualitative study. 
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Response: Thank you, we appreciate the positive feedback. 

 

9. However, the introduction could be improved by addressing the need for subgroup analysis by age 

and sex, barriers regarding cost of produce at farmers‟ markets and potential limitations of subsidies 

to impact ability to purchase enough produce and other foods to impact diet quality, and the short 

growing season in BC which also limits the ability to impact diet quality and health on a longer term 

basis. 

 

Response: We have added a rationale for the subgroup analyses: “Moreover, studies suggest that 

use of farmers‟ market food subsidies may differ according to age and sex; however, evidence is 

limited on how the impacts of such programs vary across these groups” (lines 188-190). 

 

We added details on barriers regarding produce cost at farmers‟ markets on lines 140-145 “Although 

some studies suggest that the high perceived and objective cost of produce at farmers‟ markets is a 

barrier for low-income populations, others have found that low-income shoppers in the U.S. perceived 

farmers‟ market prices to be reasonable/fair, and that farmers‟ market subsidy programs reduce food 

insecurity among program participants. Moreover, objective price comparisons in U.S. and Canadian 

markets showed that prices were lower or comparable to those at other food retailers.” 

 

We also altered lines 198-201: “However, despite the documented benefits of farmers‟ market subsidy 

programs, the unique barriers that low-income populations may face in accessing such programs 

remain important considerations, including limited market hours and feelings of stigma that may be 

associated with using subsidies.” 

 

Although the peak growing season in BC is short, many BC farmers grow crops year-round (using row 

cover, greenhouses etc. to extend the growing season) and sell their crops year-round at farmers' 

markets and elsewhere. We have added details on the growing season in BC on lines 216-219: 

“Farmers‟ markets that participate in the BC FMNCP operate 1-2 days per week, with hours that vary 

by location. While coupons may only be redeemed from June to November, most communities offer 

indoor markets that are open year-round.” 

 

We also added potential limitations of the short intervention on long-term outcomes on lines 163-167: 

“First, given the short-term nature of the intervention, it is unclear whether any positive program 

outcomes will be sustained over time. However, one study demonstrated that provision of a farmers‟ 

market fruit and vegetable subsidy of $10/week for 6 months resulted in an increase in fruit and 

vegetable intake of 1.4 servings/1000kcal, which was sustained 6 months following program 

completion.” 

 

The method section could also address the sensitivity of the data collection instruments to measure 

change over the short term. 

 

Response: We added these details, where available. We have not been able to locate any short-term 

intervention studies that used the 8-item Brief Sense of Community Scale. 

 

Warwick-Edinburgh Mental Well-Being Scale, lines 368-371: “The scale has been validated in a 

variety of age, sex, and socioeconomic status groups and cultural contexts, has captured change 

within short-term interventions, and has demonstrated high test-retest reliability with an intra-class 

correlation of 0.83.” 

 

Household Food Security Survey Module, lines 383-386: “The HFSSM has been validated in a variety 

of population groups and languages, has captured changes in food security status during short-term 

interventions, and has good test-retest reliability with a Pearson correlation coefficient of r=0.75.” 
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Malnutrition risk, lines 409-410: “The MUST has been used to assess change in short-term 

interventions and has demonstrated a high test-retest reliability with a Cohen‟s kappa coefficient of 

 

 

Subjective social status, lines 417-418: “The subjective social status community ladder has been used 

to capture changes from short-term interventions.” 

 

10. Lines 83-85: This randomized controlled trial will provide the first assessment of the causal impact 

of a farmers‟ market healthy food subsidy on the diet quality and psychosocial well-being of low 

income adults and will provide evidence of the sustainability of program impacts. 

Other RCTs on this topic may be undergoing but not published, therefore it may not be appropriate to 

indicate this is the first assessment. Could instead indicate that while other assessments have been 

completed with other study designs, this RCT will assess the causal impact… 

Response: We have changed the wording to state “This randomized controlled trial will assess the 

causal impact of a farmers‟ market healthy food subsidy on the diet quality and psychosocial well-

being of low-income adults and will provide evidence of the sustainability of program impacts” (line 

83). 

 

11. Line 100: Income is amongst the strongest determinants of diet quality [1, 2] and overall health.[1] 

This WHO report (page 39) doesn‟t seem to strongly support line 100. Page 39 of the report: Health 

risk behaviors such as cigarette smoking, physical inactivity, poor diet and substance abuse are 

closely tied to both SEP and health outcomes. Despite the close ties, the association of SEP and 

health is reduced, but not eliminated, when these behaviors are statistically controlled 141, 142, 143 

 

Response: 

 

This statement refers to information provided on page 30 of the WHO report, which indicates that 

income exhibits a dose response relation with health. Please also see page 36 of the WHO report that 

summarizes „key messages‟. The fourth and fifth bullets indicate that structural mechanisms (of which 

income is one of the most important) are the root cause of inequities in health. In addition, a large 

body of evidence supports the notion that income is strongly associated with diet quality, see for 

example Wang DD et al., 2010, JAMA Intern Med vol 174; Wang DD et al., 2015, Health Affairs vol 

34; Wang Y et al., 2011, J Am Diet Assoc vol 111; Turrell G et al., 2003, Public Health Nutr vol 6; 

Garriguet D, 2009, Health Reports vol 20. 

 

Beginning on page 36, the WHO report discusses intermediary determinants of health, of which 

behavioural factors discussed on page 39 are one. Social determinants of health inequities (i.e. 

income) are described as causally antecedent to these intermediary determinants of health (i.e. health 

behaviours). Thus, page 39 indicates that associations between income and health are partly reduced 

by controlling for health behaviours because health behaviours partly, but do not fully, mediate 

associations between income and health. Thus, the root causes of health inequities and poor diet 

quality are income and other structural determinants of health. 

 

12. Web UR: was lacking in the reference: 

https://www.who.int/sdhconference/resources/ConceptualframeworkforactiononSDH_eng.pdf 

 

Response: Thank you for catching this. We have corrected this reference to include the URL. 

 

“World Health Organization. A conceptual framework for action on the social determinants of health. 

Geneva, 2010. 

https://www.who.int/sdhconference/resources/ConceptualframeworkforactiononSDH_eng.pdf” 
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13. Missing journal title for Reference #88 

Response: Thank you for catching this. We have corrected this reference to include the journal: 

“Savoie Roskos MR, Wengreen H, Gast J, LeBlanc H, Durward C. Understanding the Experiences of 

Low-Income Individuals Receiving Farmers‟ Market Incentives in the United States: A Qualitative 

Study. Health Promotion Practice. 2017;18(6):869-78.” 

 

14. Line 203-210: The impact of intake of produce and other foods from farmers' markets on long term 

diet quality and overall health is limited by the short growing season in Canada and the northern US 

(~May to October with some farmers‟ markets only open from July to Oct). Lines 203-210 and the rest 

of the introduction do not take into account the limited time that individuals may be able to participate 

in these markets, thus limiting time to impact diet quality and health. Additional information should be 

provided about the typical amount of time that farmers' markets are available for low-income 

consumers in BC and how this limits impact on overall, long-term diet quality. This information should 

support the need for objective 2b – sustaining outcomes after the program ends (either the farmers‟ 

market or the subsidies). 

 

Response: We have added details on the growing season in BC (per response # 9): “Farmers‟ 

markets that participate in the BC FMNCP operate 1-2 days per week, with hours that vary by 

location. While coupons may only be redeemed from June to November, most communities offer 

indoor markets that are open year-round” (lines 216-219). 

 

We also added details on potential limitations of the short intervention on long term health outcomes 

(per response #9): “First, given the short-term nature of the intervention, it is unclear whether any 

positive program outcomes will be sustained over time” (lines 163-164). 

 

15. Introduction – Need to be more specific about the age and sex of the adult participants. Some 

references are based on studies with seniors, and seniors‟ societies (line 235) are stakeholders. Do 

adults of all ages use farmers‟ market incentives the same way (seniors, pregnant, breastfeeding, 

adults with children)? 

 

Response: Evidence suggests that there may be age and sex differences in how farmers‟ market food 

subsidy recipients use the subsidies. We have noted how use of farmers‟ market incentives may differ 

according to age and sex on lines 188-190: “Moreover, studies suggest that use of farmers‟ market 

food subsidies may differ according to age and sex; however, evidence is limited on how the impacts 

of such programs vary across these groups.” 

 

We also added detail regarding typical participants of the BC FMNCP on lines 212-213: “In 2018, the 

BC FMNCP served over 11,000 individuals, including 532 pregnant women, 1,084 seniors, and 4,965 

children.” 

 

16. Also Methods (line 269, 276) indicate the inclusion of a wide variety of participants by age. The 

introduction needs to provide a rationale for the subgroup analyses proposed by age and sex groups. 

Response: We added a rationale for subgroup analyses: “Moreover, studies suggest that use of 

farmers‟ market food subsidies may differ according to age and sex; however, evidence is limited on 

how the impacts of such programs vary across these groups.” (lines 188-190). 

 

17. Line 240 – How do community gardens support intake of healthy foods purchased from farmers‟ 

markets? 

 

Response: We have reworded this statement: “Community partners distribute coupons to program 

participants from their organization locations (e.g., pregnancy outreach and community services 
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agencies) and offer nutrition skill-building activities such as cooking classes or community gardens to 

promote nutrition- and food-related knowledge and skills” (lines 255-259). 

 

18. Methods – Line 273 What is the rationale for limiting participation to those with ≤ 8 people in the 

household? 

 

Response: We limited participation to those with ≤ 8 people in the household as the impact of 

coupons would naturally differ by household size. As most households typically consist of 4 or fewer 

individuals, it would be difficult to ensure equal representation of larger households in the intervention 

and control groups given that households larger than 8 are uncommon (in Canada average household 

size is 2.5 persons). 

 

19. Line 276 – How is this determined? 

 

Response: Dementia or Alzheimer‟s disease will be determined based on participant self-reports. We 

have added this information to the eligibility criteria: 

 

Line 290: “Does not self-report dementia or Alzheimer‟s Disease” 

 

20. Line 299 – Given the cost of typical foods at farmers‟ markets (for example, $5 for a pint of 

raspberries), would $21 - $42 in coupons be expected to alter food insecurity and diet quality for a 

household with ≤ 8 members? How are the amounts of subsidies tied to household size? How was 

the amount determined? Was previous research based on prices at farmers‟ markets and amount of 

foods purchased there used? 

 

Response: Previous studies have shown improvements in fruit and vegetable intake and food 

insecurity with lower subsidy amounts (studies referenced on lines 155-156 and 167-168). We have 

also added information on the potential limitations of subsidy amounts on lines 163-167 (per response 

# 9 and # 14 above): “First, given the short-term nature of the intervention, it is unclear whether any 

positive program outcomes will be sustained over time. However, one study demonstrated that 

provision of a farmers‟ market fruit and vegetable subsidy of $10/week for 6 months resulted in an 

increase in fruit and vegetable intake of 1.4 servings/1000kcal, which was sustained 6 months 

following program completion.” 

 

In the existing FMNCP, the subsidy is set at $21/week per household; however, community partners 

may choose to provide extra coupons to larger families at their own discretion. For our study, 

households with 4 or fewer members will receive $21/week and households with 5-8 members will 

receive $42/week in an effort to standardize the coupon amounts for households of different sizes. 

 

When the BC FMNCP began in 2007, the subsidy amount of $15/week was chosen based on a U.S. 

farmer‟s market coupon program that provided on average $10-30 for participants and based on the 

availability of funds. We have added this information on lines 209-212: “Between 2007 and 2017, 

households received $15/week. This amount was determined based on a U.S. farmers‟ market 

coupon program that provided on average $10-30 for participants and based on the availability of 

funds. The amount increased to $21/week in 2017 to account for increased food costs.” 

 

21. Lines 298-305 – Where do participants pick up the sheets? Do participants need to visit the 

farmers‟ market weekly to get all coupons or are they distributed in another way? 

 

Response: Coupon sheets are picked up from community partner locations. This was originally 

described in the manuscript; however, we added examples of potential community partner locations 

for clarity (per response # 17 above): “Community partners distribute coupons to program participants 
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from their organization locations (e.g., pregnancy outreach and community services agencies) on a 

weekly or biweekly basis…” (lines 255-259). 

 

After participants pick up their coupons at a community partner location, they may redeem coupons at 

any participating farmers‟ markets across BC (as previously described in lines 314-316) whenever 

they choose (during market hours, from June to November). We have added this information to the 

manuscript: “Participants may redeem coupons at farmers‟ markets at a frequency of their choice 

(e.g., redeem coupons weekly or redeem several weeks of coupons simultaneously)” (lines 320-321). 

 

22. Lines 316-323 – Unclear what the community partner locations are? Are they the farmers‟ markets 

themselves or other facilities? What does on or off-site mean in terms of the farmers‟ markets? 

 

Response: Community partner locations are separate from farmers‟ markets. We added examples of 

potential community partner locations in parentheses for clarity (per response #17 above): 

“Community partners distribute coupons to program participants from their organization locations 

(e.g., pregnancy outreach and community services agencies)” (lines 255-259). 

On- or off-site referred to whether data collection was completed at a community partner location or 

elsewhere. We changed the wording for clarity: 

Lines 344-349: “Participants will be encouraged, but not required, to complete baseline data collection 

at a community partner location immediately after providing informed consent. Community partners 

will record whether data collection was completed at a community partner location or elsewhere (e.g., 

home). Immediately post-intervention, and at 16 weeks post-intervention, participants will receive an 

email requesting that they complete data collection (i.e., questionnaire and dietary recalls) at a 

location of their choice.” 

 

23. Lines 350-359 – Is this a scale that can be impacted by a short term intervention? In other words, 

can using the farmers‟ market for 4 months result in a change in the various aspects of mental well-

being tested? 

 

Response: The Warwick-Edinburgh Mental Well-Being Scale has been previously used to assess 

change in short-term interventions. We have added this information on lines 368-371: “The scale has 

been validated in a variety of age, sex, and socioeconomic status groups and cultural contexts, has 

captured change within short-term interventions, and has demonstrated high test-retest reliability with 

an intra-class correlation of 0.83.” 

 

24. Lines 364-366 – Is the instrument still valid when modified to experiences over the past month? 

 

Response: The Household Food Security Survey Module has been previously adapted in other 

studies to assess food insecurity over the past month; however, to our knowledge, no validation 

studies have been performed. Presumably, validity would improve due to fewer recall biases over a 

shorter time frame. We have added the following: 

 

Lines 378-381: “The HFSSM typically assesses experiences of household food insecurity over the 

past year; however, similar to how the HFSSM has been modified in previous studies, it will be 

modified to assess experiences of household food insecurity in the past month.” 

 

25. Lines 373-380 – Is this a scale that has been shown to reflect change based on a short term 

intervention? 

 

Response: We have been unable to locate short-term interventions that used the 8-item Brief Sense 

of Community Scale. 
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26. Line 382 – Is this assessment appropriate for people of all ages, or mostly used with older adults? 

 

Response: The MUST is an appropriate tool to assess malnutrition in adults (18 years and over), 

because it was designed to screen for malnutrition in all patient groups and care settings. We added 

this information to the manuscript on line 407-409: “The MUST is an appropriate tool to assess 

malnutrition in community-d

malnutrition in all patient groups and care settings.” 

 

27. Line 395 – Expected to change in the time frame allowed? 

 

Response: Change in subjective Social Status has been assessed in short-term interventions. We 

added this detail to the manuscript on lines 417-418: “The subjective social status community ladder 

has been used to capture changes from short-term interventions.” 

 

28. Line 403 – 406 -…participants in the control group already receive other supports from community 

partners, (line 312). Will all participants also report other supports received from community partners 

to assess contamination of the control group? 

 

Response: This was originally described in the manuscript; however, we have revised the wording to 

clarify that both the intervention and control groups will provide this information: “At Time 2 only, 

participants in both the intervention and control groups will report whether they received FMNCP 

coupons and attended nutrition skill-building activities (to assess contamination of the control group), 

how often and how much of their own money was spent at farmers‟ markets during the intervention 

period and the types of foods purchased” (lines 421-424). 

 

29. Where will participants enter dietary recall information (home or other location)? Will the 

assistance mentioned in line 428 be provided online, by phone and in person? 

 

Response: Participants may complete the questionnaire and both dietary recalls at a location of their 

choice (e.g., community partner location or home). This was originally described on lines 344-349; 

however, we have added details for further clarity. 

 

Lines 344-349: “Participants will be encouraged, but not required, to complete baseline data collection 

at a community partner location immediately after providing informed consent. Community partners 

will record whether data collection was completed at a community partner location or elsewhere (e.g., 

home). Immediately post-intervention and at 16 weeks post-intervention, participants will receive an 

email requesting that they complete data collection (i.e., questionnaire and dietary recalls) at a 

location of their choice.” 

 

Community partners will provide assistance in-person, and helpline operators will provide assistance 

via telephone or email. We have added details for clarity: 

 

Lines 444-448: “We will aim to address these challenges by including a pictorial user guide in survey 

invitation emails, and by training community partners to assist participants in-person with the ASA24-

Canada-2018. Further, participants and community partners will have access to a toll-free study 

helpline available 10 hours/day, 6 days/week during data collection. Helpline operators will provide 

assistance via telephone or email…” 

 

30. Lines 440-441 – Are participants called by researchers to remind them to complete questionnaires 

to prevent attrition? Or are other methods used? 
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Response: Yes, researchers will call and/or email participants if data collection is not completed within 

48 hours. This was originally described in the manuscript; however, has been reworded moved to 

lines 457-460. Community partners will also remind participants to complete data collection. This 

information has also been added to lines 457-460: “To further minimize attrition, if data collection is 

not completed within 48-hours of the initial prompt, researchers will make up to four attempts to 

contact participants by email and/or phone. Community partners will also remind participants to 

complete data collection.” 

 

31. Lines 472-473 – Do the farmers‟ markets sell seafood and dried beans in all locations? 

 

Response: Every farmers‟ market differs in the types and variety of foods offered. The lines the 

reviewer is referring to discuss foods included in the Healthy Eating Index-2015 (now on lines 489-

491) which was used to evaluate diet quality. 

 

32. Line 509 – Is day of data collection based on the recalls or the remaining questionnaire items? 

Why is this important if not for the day of the recall? 

 

Response: We will adjust our models for day of dietary recall. This has been reworded on lines 524-

527: “For the primary outcome of overall diet quality, models will include children living in the home 

(yes, no), sex, age, BMI, marital status, race/ethnicity, perceived health, smoking, day of dietary recall 

completion, and dietary recall number (i.e., dietary recall 1 or 2).” 

 

33. Lines 515-516 – Anything being done to make sure numbers are large enough in each subgroup 

(age or sex)? 

 

Response: As is customary, the study is powered to detect change in the primary outcome (i.e. diet 

quality) in the total population. 

 

34. Line 518 – Is the number of nutrition skill-building activities the only variable or is the quality (time 

spent, depth of coverage of topics, extent of interaction, educator abilities, etc.) also important? 

 

Response: Although the quality of the skill-building activities attended may be an important factor to 

consider, it is not possible to obtain this level of detail and thus we will only consider the number of 

skill-building activities attended in our dose-response analysis. 

 

35. Line 531 – Is it reasonable to expect non-random attrition, based on other studies or experiences 

with farmers' markets? 

 

Response: Non-random attrition is possible. This information has already been discussed on lines 

728-730: “Given the possibility of non-random attrition, pattern mixture methods models will be used 

to explore the robustness of study findings to the assumption that data were missing not at random.” 

 

36. Line 565 – Is this framework expected to be operational for 4 months of the year (when 

participants use subsidies at farmers‟ markets), or is it expected to be longer term? 

 

Response: The theoretical framework is consistent with the broader literature pertaining to 

determinants of nutritious food access. Moreover, as described on lines 623-624, codes will be added 

inductively to reflect responses that are not captured within the framework‟s five domains. 

 

37. Lines 708-713 – Should also indicate that the intervention is short term and may not contribute to 

diet quality and food security for the majority of the year. 
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Response: We have added that a short-term intervention may not contribute to long-term outcomes. 

 

Lines 163-167 (per responses #9, #14 and #20 above): “First, given the short-term nature of the 

intervention, it is unclear whether any positive program outcomes will be sustained over time. 

However, one study demonstrated that provision of a farmers‟ market fruit and vegetable subsidy of 

$10/week for 6 months resulted in an increase in fruit and vegetable intake of 1.4 servings/1000kcal, 

which was sustained 6 months following program completion.” 

 

38. Also some indication that the amount of foods purchased at farmers‟ markets during this time may 

only make up a fraction of the foods accessed from other sources. 

 

Response: This is true; however, our primary outcome is diet quality which captures intake of foods 

purchased/obtained from all venues. Food purchases are not primary or secondary outcomes and 

therefore this is not a major study limitation. 

 

39. The limitations section on page 31-32 is well-done regarding the internal and external threats to 

validity, but should also address selection bias. 

 

Response: The possibility of selection bias has been added on line 715-716: “Finally, the use of a 

convenience sample may increase the risk of selection bias...” 

 

40. Lines 762 – The conclusions section should address the fact that study objectives may be 

significant for a limited time because of the short growing season and therefore the limited time that 

farmers‟ markets operate in BC. The ability of the limited amount of subsidies to offset the capacity of 

low-income, food insecure adults to purchase expensive healthy foods at farmers‟ markets should be 

acknowledged. These barriers are not well-described throughout the paper, but their existence should 

be addressed. 

 

Response: We have removed the conclusion from the manuscript as per the editor‟s request. 

However, as stated above in response #37, we have added that a short-term intervention may not 

contribute to long-term outcomes. 
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